We estimate that it will be approximately twelve (12) months from the time you sign the Franchise 

Agreement to the time you begin operations. This time may be shorter or longer depending on site availability, 

permitting, and the modifications that must be made to the site to accommodate your Cafe. You must begin 

business within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days after signing the Franchise Agreement (366 days in a 

leap year), unless we give you a prior, written extension. All pre-opening obligations and schedules must be met 

prior to opening. We reserve the right to formally approve your Cafe prior to opening.

[...]

(Franchise Agreement, 

Section 2(D)). However, even though the Franchise Agreement will be effective upon execution, your ten (10) 

year term under the Franchise Agreement will not commence until the opening of the Cafe. If you fail to open the 

Café within three-hundred and sixty-five (365) days from the time you sign the Franchise Agreement (plus any 

extensions we grant to you, including an additional day in a leap year) we may terminate your Franchise 

Agreement.  

Continuing Assistance 

After your Cafe or Cafes open we will:

[...]

advertise your Café through a grand opening promotion in accordance with our standards, including those related 

to the type and size of the grand opening promotion. Only approved marketing and advertising materials may be 

used in connection with such grand opening promotion. You must spend a minimum of twelve thousand five 

hundred dollars ($12,500) to cover the costs for the Cafe’s grand opening promotion, which we will consult on.  

We reserve the right to require you to pay these monies to us or our affiliate to be used on your behalf.  

Local Marketing Requirement 

Currently, we require you to spend one percent (1%) of your Gross Sales on local marketing (the “Local